

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

(Electronically filed on May 28, 2015)

QUAPAW TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 12-592L
)	
v.)	Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		
THOMAS CHARLES BEAR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Claimants,)	No. 13-51X
)	
v.)	Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF TRIBE'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

III. RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGEDLY UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Treaty Education Annuity Payment Claims. 8

 1. Plaintiff is not legally entitled to damages for any unappropriated education annuity payments..... 8

 2. Plaintiff’s claims for education annuity payments for Fiscal Year 1932 through Fiscal Year 1948 are barred by the doctrine of claim preclusion.10

 a. The parties were the same in Docket 14 as in these cases. 11

 b. Docket 14 resulted in a final judgment on the merits. 12

 c. Plaintiff’s pre-Fiscal Year 1949 education annuity payment claims are based on the same transactional facts as those at issue in Docket 14 and therefore were, could have been, or should have been litigated in that docket. 12

 3. Plaintiff’s education annuity payment claims pre-dating September 11, 2006, are barred by the statute of limitations..... 14

 4. Genuine issues of fact preclude summary judgment on plaintiff’s education annuity payment claims..... 18

 B. Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Allegedly Unauthorized Disbursement Transactions Should be Denied. 19

 1. Plaintiff’s TRP-based claims are untimely. 19

 a. Plaintiff had actual knowledge of its allegedly unauthorized disbursement claims more than six years before it filed its complaint..... 19

 b. Plaintiff’s allegedly unauthorized disbursement claims are not subject to the appropriations act’s tolling provision. 19

 c. Plaintiff’s prior district court accounting case settlement does not

toll the statute of limitations.	24
2. Genuine issues of fact preclude summary judgment on plaintiff’s allegedly unlawful disbursement claims.....	26
C. Genuine Issues of Material Facts Preclude Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Allegedly Unposted Deposit Claims.....	28
D. The Court Should Deny Plaintiff’s Motion in <i>Bear</i>	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2, 18

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 8

Ball v. United States, 137 F. Supp. 740 (Ct. Cl. 1956)..... 25

Banks v. United States, 102 Fed. Cl. 115 (2011) 26

Bear v. United States, 112 Fed. Cl. 480 (2013) 30

Blackfeather v. United States, 190 U.S. 368 (1903) 21

Camacho v. United States, 494 F.2d 1363 (Ct. Cl. 1974)..... 26

Casman v. United States, 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956)..... 25

Cobell v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 23

Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. United States, 467 F.2d 1315 (Ct. Cl. 1972) 1

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation v. United States, 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 1, 28

Doe v. United States, 100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 8, 9

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 11, 13

Fletcher v. United States, 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Green v. Biddle, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1821) 8

Harris Corp. v. Ericsson, Inc., 417 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States, 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 14, 21

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 21, 26

Kinsey v. United States, 852 F.2d 556 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 15

Klamath & Moadoc Tribes v. United States, 296 U.S. 244 (1935) 21

McBryde v. United States, 299 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 8

Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 1 (2010) 27, 28

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 11, 14

PCL Const. Servs., Inc. v. United States, 84 Fed. Cl. 408 (2008) 11

Perry v. United States, 294 U.S. 330 (1935) 27

Pittsburgh & L.A. Iron Co. v. Cleveland Iron Min. Co., 178 U.S. 270 (1900)..... 16

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. United States, ___ Fed. Cl. ___, 2015 WL 1737281 (April 16, 2015)
..... 10, 11

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. United States, 120 F. Supp. 283 (Ct. Cl. 1954)..... 12

Red Lake Band v. United States, 17 Cl. Ct. 362 (1989)..... 22

Roberts v. United States, 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 8

Saab Cars USA, Inc. v. United States, 434 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 1

Samish Indian Nation v. United States, 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 10

Sharp Kabushiki Kaisha v. Thinksharp, Inc., 448 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 11

Shermco Industries, Inc. v. United States, 6 Ct. Cl. 588 (1984)..... 25

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States, 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir.
2004) 15, 21

Sioux Tribe of Indians of the Cheyenne River Reservation v. United States, 12 Ind. Cl. Comm.
541 (1963)..... 22

Sweats Fashions, Inc. v. Pannill Knitting Co., Inc., 833 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1987) 2

United States v. Dann, 470 U.S. 39 (1985)..... 12

United States v. Mottaz, 476 U.S. 834 (1986) 21

United States v. Shaw, 309 U.S. 495 (1940)..... 26

Vitaline Corp. v. Gen. Mills, Inc., 891 F.2d 273 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 12

Wolfchild v. United States, 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 17

Young Eng’rs, Inc. v. United States Int’l Trade Comm’n, 721 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 12

Young v. United States, 529 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 15

Zenith Electronics Corp. v. PDI Commc’n Sys, Inc., 522 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 2

Statutes

Act of April 22, 1932, 47 Stat. 91..... 3, 15

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412

 25 U.S.C. § 4011..... 22, 24

 25 U.S.C. § 4044..... 3, 20, 24

An Act to Amend Public Law 107-153 to Modify a Certain Date, Pub. L. No. 109-158 (2005). 20

An Act to Encourage the Negotiated Settlement of Tribal Claims, Pub. L. No. 107-153, 116 Stat. 79 (2002)..... 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) 16, 23

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014)..... 18

Indian Claims Commission Act, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946)..... 13

Pub. L. No. 101-512 (1990)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 107-153 (2002)..... 20

Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1955, Pub. L. No. 83-663 12

25 U.S.C. § 2501..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1492..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2509..... 29

RCFC 56 30

RCFC Appendix D ¶ 1..... 30

Other Authorities

148 CONG. REC. H704-01 (Mar. 6, 2002)..... 20

H.R. REP. NO. 86-593..... 12

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24 (1982) 12

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 25 (1982)..... 11

S. REP. NO. 107-138 (2002) 20

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, MATTER OF: ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS: USE AND FINAL DISPOSITION OF STATE GOVERNMENT
CONTRIBUTIONS FILE, No. B-274855 (Jan. 23, 1997)..... 17

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (3d ed.
2004) 8, 17

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 32.3 18

25 C.F.R. § 503.7 (1947) 13
